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1 Introduction

CB: # 7_MBSServContin_SessionID

- Check group understanding on “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI)
- Focus on reply LS to RAN2, SA2

[NWM] (HW - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-215810
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
The “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) is used to avoid to broadcast a long TMGI list and can be mapped to a frequency via SIB and upper layer signalling (e.g. USD)
There is no consensus to link the “MBS ID” to service area, i.e. a list of Cells/TAIs.
Detailed design of MBS ID is subject to RAN2/SA2/SA4
As SA2 agreed to introduce a related MBS identifier, there is no need to further discuss the “RAN defined MBS Service Group ID” in RAN3
Feedback to RAN2 on the confirmation of Question 1
Agree the Reply LS in R3-215977.

3 Discussion
3.1 Understanding on “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI)
In LS [1], RAN2 asked RAN3 to answer the following question:

	Question 1: Can an “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) be defined for NR MBS for use in SIB and the upper layer signalling (e.g. USD), to avoid too many TMGIs from being broadcast in System Information?


To answer the question, it is needed to achieve a common understanding on “MBS ID”. 
According to the LS [1], the requirement from RAN2 on “MBS ID” seems clear:
	In RAN2#112-e, RAN2 agreed to support delivery mode 1 (which is used only for multicast sessions) and delivery mode 2 (which is used for broadcast sessions in Rel-17).

In RAN2#115-e, RAN2 discussed the service continuity for delivery mode 2 (i.e. for broadcast session) to allow the RRC_IDLE/INACTIVE UE to prioritize the frequency which provides the UE’s interested MBS service/session and to allow the RRC_CONNECTED UE to report MBS interest information to the network. Regarding the MBS service continuity function, RAN2 agreed that the RRC_IDLE/INACTVE/CONNECTED UE may use the MBS service/session information in both SIB and upper layer signalling (e.g. USD).

For RRC_IDLE/INACTIVE UE, RAN2 has agreed that there would be a mapping between frequency and “MBS ID” (e.g. same or similar to MBMS SAI) in SIB, and RAN2 also made a working assumption that a mapping between frequency and MBS service/session can be provided in upper layer signalling (e.g. USD). If UE’s MBS service/session of interest (identified by TMGI) in upper layer signalling (e.g. USD) is mapped to the same “MBS ID” to which a frequency is mapped in SIB, the UE is allowed to prioritize the corresponding frequency indicated in SIB. As an alternative, if the serving cell does not provide the corresponding SIB, then the UE is allowed to prioritize the frequency provided in upper layer signalling, i.e. based on the mapping between frequency and the MBS service/session of interest (identified by TMGI) in the upper layer signalling (e.g. USD). From RAN2 perspective, some kind of identifier such as/similar to SAI in LTE is needed for the mapping between MBS services/sessions and frequencies in SIB as the overhead related to signalling all TMGIs separately might be too large to fit into SIB.


Based on these description from RAN2, the presented ‘MBS ID’ in SIB and the upper layer signalling (e.g. USD) are used for frequency prioritization. Specially, based on the USD, the UE’s MBS service/session of interest (identified by TMGI) is mapped to a ‘MBS ID’. If the SIB is provided, UE obtains the mapping between the ‘MBS ID’ and frequency and prioritizes the frequency. Thus, a long list of TMGI is avoided to be broadcasted via the SIB.
Moreover, as indicated in the reply LS [12], it is agreed by SA2 to introduce an additional MBS identifier for reducing the volume broadcasted in SIB. The identifier can be associated with several TMGIs to avoid that those TMGIs need to be broadcasted in the System Information.
Proposal: The “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) in LS [1] is used to avoid to broadcast a long TMGI list and can be mapped to a frequency via SIB and upper layer signalling (e.g. USD).
	Company
	Agree/disagree
	Comment

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	Samsung
	Agree
	

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	
	this is one application

	CATT
	Agree
	

	CMCC
	Agree
	

	NEC
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	


Summary: All companies agree with the proposal, one of them think this is one application.

Proposal: agree that the “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) is used to avoid to broadcast a long TMGI list and can be mapped to a frequency via SIB and upper layer signalling (e.g. USD).
In [2], the “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) in LS is comprehend as same or similar to multicast MBS service area, which is identified by a cell list or a tracking area list. In [6], it is proposed to introduce MBS SAI as the only option to indicate the MBS service area on NG, i.e. remove the option to indicate the MBS service area as cell or TAI list.

In LTE, an MBMS SAI shall identify a group of cells within a PLMN. A cell is addressable by one or more MBMS SAIs. However, according the description in LSs, the “MBS ID” is not related to any area information. Meanwhile, based on the reply LS [12], SA2 did not yet conclude whether this additional identifier will denote service areas. Considering of the configuration effort which will be needed to map a SAI to a list of cells/TAIs, it is preferred to not link the “MBS ID” to service area. 
Proposal 2: there is no need to link the “MBS ID” to service area, i.e. a list of Cells/TAIs. 
	Company
	Agree/disagree
	Comment

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	
	Not sure, it can be discussed in other group.

	Nokia
	Agree
	The MBS Service Area is a list of TAIs and cells. This has nothing to do with MBS ID.  The MBS ID is just a tool applicable to avoid make the list of TMGIs too long over the radio broadcast. 

We should not confuse all topics and we also cannot compare the architecture of LTE and the one of 5GC. We have no BMSC/MBS-GTW and SAI routing in 5GC.

	Samsung
	
	SAI indicates a group of cell, we think it can be used as the service area. It is also possible that the service area is linked to cell identity. 

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	
	Not sure. Too early to decide. We can wait for SA2’s progress. 

	Ericsson
	
	we are of the opinion that there is a linkage. and it is not us that have created this link, it was RAN2 who has established the link between area definitions and the use of such area information for the purpose of optimizing SIB signaling.

	CATT
	
	Further discussion is needed in SA2 and/or RAN2. 

	CMCC
	
	Wait for progress for SA2 and RAN2.

	NEC
	FFS
	It is too early to exclude MBS service area. MBS id is a MBS service which is linked with a TMGI, this service may be available in a MBS service are, which includes a list of cells. 

	Qualcomm
	FFS
	Wait for progress for SA2 and RAN2.


Summary: 2 companies agree with the proposal, 6 companies thinks it is too early to get this or up to other groups, 2 companies would like to link the MBS ID to service area.
Proposal: no consensus to link the “MBS ID” to service area, i.e. a list of Cells/TAIs.
There is no SAI concept for NR MBS yet. In [6], it is proposed to define MBS SAI with length of at least 3 octets and to configure/specify it separately from the MBMS SAI defined for Embms.
From moderator point of view, as the MBS ID is used to map a list of TMGIs and a frequency, to be used in SIB (and USD), it is better to left the detailed design of this ID to RAN2/SA2/SA4.

Proposal 3: Detailed design of MBS ID pending to RAN2/SA2/SA4.
	Company
	Agree/disagree
	Comment

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	Samsung
	Agree
	

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	
	there is one, RAN2 introduced this concept. There is nothing pending.

	CATT
	Agree
	

	CMCC
	Agree
	

	NEC
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	


Summary: 9 companies agrees that the detailed design of MBS ID is pending to RAN2/SA2/SA4, 1 company thinks differently.
Proposal: agree that the detailed design of MBS ID is subject to RAN2/SA2/SA4.
In [4] and [8], it is considered that in case no “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) is defined by SA2/SA4, a new “MBS service group ID” in RAN can be defined, as SA2 already agreed to introduce an additional MBS identifier for reducing the volume broadcasted in SIB. There is no need to further discuss on this “RAN defined MBS Service group ID”.

Proposal 4: As SA2 agreed to introduce a related MBS identifier, there is no need to further discuss the “RAN defined MBS Service Group ID” in RAN3.
	Company
	Agree/disagree
	Comment

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	Samsung
	Agree
	

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	Agree 
	what ever that service group Id meant to be ….

	CATT
	Agree
	

	CMCC
	Agree
	

	NEC
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	


Summary: all agree.
3.2 Reply LS to RAN2, SA2
In RAN2 LS, RAN2 ask RAN3 to provide answer to their Question1, and SA2 has already provided their answer as below:
	RAN2 Question 1: Can an “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) be defined for NR MBS for use in SIB and the upper layer signalling (e.g. USD), to avoid too many TMGIs from being broadcast in System Information?

SA2 answer: SA2 agrees to introduce an additional MBS identifier for reducing the volume broadcasted in SIB. The identifier can be associated with several TMGIs to avoid that those TMGIs need to be broadcasted in the System Information.SA2 did not yet conclude whether this additional identifier will denote service areas. SA2 intends to agree related CRs that detail the concept and related procedures in the next meeting. The additional MBS identifier can be used in SIB and the service announcement for Broadcast.


The following answers are copied from the submitted RAN3 papers, all companies propose to confirm RAN2 Question1:
	[3]
	From RAN3’s point of view, the answer for the question 1 is yes.

	[5]
	RAN3 has discussed how to identify a broadcast service area in R17 and assumed legacy SAI as baseline needs to be introduced into Uu interface to support frequency based solution. Also, SMF is required to notify UE the SAI information via announcement, e.g. USD. 

RAN3 confirms to introduce an "MBS ID" (e.g. SAI) to identify the service area for a MBS broadcast session area.

	[7]
	RAN3 agrees that it is beneficial to introduce an MBS Service Area Identifier (MBS SAI) for NR MBS. In order to achieve an overall system approach, RAN3 agreed to use the MBS SAI as indication of the MBS service area to the NG-RAN.

The mapping between MBS SAI and cells served by a gNB should be performed by OAM, while a cell may support multiple MBS SAIs.

RAN3 would inform SA2 that RAN3 made a working assumption that a list of MBS Service Area Identifiers represents the only option to indicate the MBS service area to the NG-RAN, removing the currently specified options to indicate the MBS service area as a list of cell IDs or TAIs. RAN3 suggests that the MBS SAI should be defined as an identifier of at least 3 octets length. Therefore, but also from a system operation point of view, it would be beneficial to configure/specify MBS SAIs for NR MBS separate from MBMS SAIs defined for eMBMS.

	[9]
	RAN3 share the same view with RAN2 that an “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) shall be defined for NR MBS for use in SIB and the upper layer signalling (e.g. USD). However, it is still up to SA2/SA4.
In case no “MBS ID” (e.g. SAI) is defined by SA2/SA4, introduce a new “MBS service group ID” in RAN for the same benefits.

	[11]
	RAN3 agreed that the same LTE MBMS SAI should be applied to NR MBS broadcast session. The SAI is beneficial to avoid too many TMGIs from being broadcast in system information. As in LTE, an MBS broadcast service area consists of a list of one or several Service Area Identities and where each Service Area Identity is frequency agnostic and can be mapped onto one or more cells. The MBMS Service Area Identities are configured in gNB per cell. The MBS SAIs of the neighbouring cell may be provided by Xn signalling (i.e. Xn Setup and gNB Configuration Update procedures) or/and OAM.


Proposal 5: feedback to RAN2 on the confirmation of Question 1

	Company
	Agree/disagree
	Comment

	Huawei
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	Only the confirmation is needed in the reply LS. Other content shall not be included in the reply LS. 

	Nokia
	Agree
	Agree with ZTE.

	Samsung
	Agree
	Agree with ZTE.

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	
	we can for sure agree on the “e.g. SAI”. what RAN2 does with this on SIB is another cup of tea.

	CATT
	Agree
	Agree with ZTE.

	CMCC
	Agree
	Agree with ZTE.

	NEC
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	


Summary:

Majority companies would like to send Reply LS to RAN2 to confirm their question 1, no need to include other details.
Proposal: confirm with RAN2 Question1, only with the first agreement made by RAN3.

3.3 Others
If you have other issues to be discussed, please elaborate:
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
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